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1
Figures in NPR

Particulars

This Quarter
Ending

Bank
Immediate Previous Year

Ending (Audited)

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents

2,486,162,206.70

2,748,720,037.09

Loans and Advances to BFIs

Loans and Advances to Customers
Investment Securities

Current Tax Assets
1rvestmenr\n5ub5|d ries
investment in Associates
Investment Praperty

Property and Equipment

Due [rom Nepel Rastra Bank 284,576,630.40 320,938,724.18
Placement with Bank and Finzncial Institutions = =
Derivative Financial |nstruments - -
Other Trading Assets 540,000,000,00

178,131,432.01
9,201,414 864,38

308,933 567.62
21,698,407.74

251,194,730.35

7.809,149,050.16
183,263,328.01
21,402,104.06

235,547,635.98

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 3,191,25558 1,365,538.39
Deferred Tax Assets - 4,811,594.67
Other Assets 89,736,404.33 108,850,431.86
Total Assets 13,365,039,589.12 11,434,048,524.40

Liabilities

Ratio as per NRB Directives

Current Year Previous Year Corresponding
Particulars i Upte This ; Upto This
This Quarter Quarter (YTD) This Quarter Quarter {YTD}
| Capital Fund to RWA 12.34% - 13.67%
Non-Performing Loan{NPL) to Total 3.15% - 2.76%
Luan
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 113.23% - 112.00%
| Cost of Funds 4,64% = 5.98%
| Credil Lo Depuosit Ratio 76.21% - 72.01%
Base Rate 7.53% - 8,98%
Interest Rate Spread 4.84% - 7.05%

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

The above financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Minancial Reporting

Standards (NFRS) and in the format prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank and certain Carve-outs Issued by

Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN)

Previous period figure have been regrouped / rearranged/ restated wherever necessary,

3. Loans and Advances are presented net of impairment charges.

Personnel expenses include employment bonus provision calculated at 10 percent of profit before benus

and tax.

5. Provision for gratuity and leave have been provided for as per estimates by management and hence
actuarial gain/loss has not been seoarately disclosed and will change as per Actuary Report.

6. Anove figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory
Autharities.

7. The detailed Interim Report has been published in the Bank's website.
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Due to Bank and Financial Institutions

Duc to Mepal Rastra Bank

414,874,307.72

Derivative Financial Instruments

Depaosits from Customers
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Rorrowings

Current Tax Liabilities
Provisions

Deferred [ax Liabilities
Other Liabilities

11,396,945,632.99

20,636,137.34
8,923,088.43

10,141,174,203.30

20,636,137 .34

Debt Securities |ssued

210,711,702 .86

126,130,792 86

Subordinated Liabilities

Total Liahilities

12,052,090,871.33

10,287,941,133.51

Equity
Share Cepital
Share Premium
Retained Earnings
|Reserves

811,121,224.73 |
4,890,591.88 |

199,726,132.20

297.210.768.98

811,121,224.72

4,890,591.88
100,056,381.33
330.039.192.96

Non Controlling Interest
Total Equity
Total Liahilities and Equity

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders

1,312,048,717.78

1,312,948,717.78

13,365,039,589.12

1,146,107,390.90

1,146,107,390.90
11,434 048,524.40

Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

1,003,732,127.65

606,585.849.78

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss

Net Interest Income

133,998,230.14

For the quarter ended 31 Ashadh 2078 (15 July, 2021
Current Year previous Year corrospanding
Particulars . Upto This ‘ Upto This
This Quarter Quarter (YTD) This Quarter Quarter (YTD)
Interest Income 267,089,000.67| 953,619,564.10| 292,454,743.30| 1/065,696,528.93
Interest Expense 133,090,770.53 |  492,439,109.57| 151,304,229.24 | 594,859,291.01

461,180,454.53

141,150,514.06 |

470,837,237.92

Fee and Commission Income

15,805,511.96

77,515,232.85

14,432,683.75 |

87,006,106.89

Fee and Commission Expense

2,615,878.99

6,646, 716.78

6,212,876.61 )

h,2727,708.63

Net Fee and Commission Income
Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income
Net Trading Income

13,189,662.97
147,187,913.11

71,272,516,07
532,452,970.60

8,219,807.14
149,370,321.20

80,778,398.26
551,615,636.18

Other Operating Income

17,531,520.64

4(,995,510.33

3,054,021.58

5.125,144.14

Total Operating Income

164,715,433.75

579,448,480.93

152,424,342.78

556,740,780.32

Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for
Loans and Other Lossess”

38,051,780.02

97,302,350.28

34,020,786.46

150,825,202.50

Net Operating Income

126,667,653.73

482,146,130.66

118,403,556.32 |

405,915,577.82

Parsonnel Expenses

Other Operating Expenses
Depreciation & Amortisation
Operating Profit

71,294,167.18
21,440,913.52
£,347,362.91

186,472,985.10
14,776,193.34
13,105,334.49
195 7"31 617 73

£6,518,333.51
1/,446,42: 38

5,998,863.50
26,439,936.93

166,183,538.74
72,301, /36.4/
18, 029 834.58
149,400,468.04

Non Operating Income

27,585,210.12

Non Operating Expense
Profit Before Income Tax

Income Tax Expense

Current Tax 8,275,563.04 58,737,485.32 8931,872.02|  45,820,031.35

Deferred Tax - - = (81,593.34)
Prafit for the Period 19,309,647.09| 137,054,132.41 17,508,064.91  103,662,030.03
Profit Attributable to:

Equity-holders of the Bank

15,309,647.09

137,054,132.41

17,589,658.25 |

Non-Controlling Interest

103,662,030.03

Condensed

Profit for the year
Other Comprenensive Income, Net

of Income Tax

Statement of Other Comprehensiw

19,309,647.09
12,615,070.94,

Profit for the Period 19,309,647.09| 137,054,132.41| 17,589,658.25  103,662,030.03
Earnings per Share ]

Annualized Basic Earnings per Share 16.90 1278
Annualized Diluted Earnings per Share| 16,50 12.78

2 Income
137,054,132.41|  17,589,658.25  103,662,030.03
32,047,583.91 1,597,718.74 18,875,368.96

Total Comprehensive Income
for the Period

31,924,718.02

169,101,726.32

Statement of Distributable Profit

For the quarter ended 31 Ashadh 2078 (15 Jul

(As per NRB Regulation)

19,187,377.00

2021

122,537,398.99

Particulars
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Figures in NPR
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a. General reserve

b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund

(27.410,826.48)

c. Capltal redemption reserve

d. Corporate social responsibility fund

e, Employees’ training fund

{1,370,541.32)

f. Other

Profit or {loss) before repulatory adjustment

Regulatory adjustment :
Transfer to Regulatory Reserve

108,272,764.60
(8,603,013.730)

Transfer from Regulatory Reserve

Distributable profit or {loss)

99.669,750.87
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