

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, मुक्तिचोक, बिर्तामोड, फापा

कोन नं ०२३-४४३४६४, ४४३७१४, ४४४०९०, Email: info@bedb.com.np | URL: www.edb.com.np

Interim Financial Result As on Ashad 31, 2078

Condensed Statement of Financial Position

igures in NPR

		Figures in NP
	71.0	Bank
Particulars	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending (Audited)
Assets	The state of the s	
Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,486,162,206.70	2,748,720,037.09
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	284,576,630.40	320,938,724.18
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	-	
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	
Other Trading Assets	540,000,000.00	
Loans and Advances to BFIs	178,131,432.01	
Loans and Advances to Customers	9,201,414,864.38	7,809,149,050.16
Investment Securities	308,933,567.62	183,263,328.01
Current Tax Assets	21,698,497.74	21,402,104.06
Investment in Subsidiaries	-	
Investment in Associates	-	
Investment Property	- I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
Property and Equipment	251,194,730.35	235,547,655.98
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	3,191.255.58	1,365,598.39
Deferred Tax Assets		4,811,594.67
Other Assets	89,736,404.33	108,850,431.86
Total Assets	13,365,039,589.12	11,434,048,524.40
Liabilities		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions		
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	414,874,307,72	
Derivative Financial Instruments		
Deposits from Customers	11.396.945.632.99	10,141,174,203.30
Borrowings	-	,
Current Tax Liabilities	-	
Provisions	20,636,137.34	20,636,137.34
Deferred Tax Liabilities	8,923,088.43	
Other Liabilities	210.711.704.86	126,130,792.86
Debt Securities Issued		
Subordinated Liabilities	7.	
Total Liabilities	12,052,090,871.33	10,287,941,133,51
Equity		
Share Capital	811,121,224.72	811,121,224.72
Share Premium	4,890,591.88	4,890,591.88
Retained Earnings	199,726,132.20	100,056,381.33
Reserves	297,210,768.98	230,039,192.96
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders	1,312,948,717.78	1,146,107,390.90
Non Controlling Interest	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Total Equity	1,312,948,717.78	1,146,107,390.90
Total Liabilities and Equity	13,365,039,589.12	11,434,048,524.40
Contingent Liabilities and Commitments	1,003,732,127.65	606,585,849.78

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss

	Curren	it Year	previous Year	corrosponding
Particulars	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Interest Income	267,089,000.67	953,619,564.10	292,454,743.30	1,065,696,528.93
Interest Expense	133,090,770.53	492,439,109.57	151,304,229.24	594,859,291.01
Net Interest Income	133,998,230.14	461,180,454.53	141,150,514.06	470,837,237.92
Fee and Commission Income	15,805,511.96	77,919,232.85	14,432,683.75	87,006,106.89
Fee and Commission Expense	2,615,828.99	6,646,716.78	6,212,876.61	6,227,708.63
Net Fee and Commission Income	13,189,682.97	71,272,516.07	8,219,807.14	80,778,398.26
Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income Net Trading Income	147,187,913.11	532,452,970.60	149,370,321.20	551,615,636.18
Other Operating Income	17,531,520.64	46,995,510.33	3,054,021.58	5,125,144.14
Total Operating Income	164,719,433.75	579,448,480.93	152,424,342.78	556,740,780.32
Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Lossess"	38,051,780.02	97,302,350.28	34,020,786.46	150,825,202.50
Net Operating Income	126,667,653.73	482,146,130.66	118,403,556.32	405,915,577.82
Personnel Expenses	71,294,167.18	188,472,985.10	68,518,333.51	166,183,538.74
Other Operating Expenses	21,440,913.52	74,776,193.34	17,446,422.38	72,301,736.47
Depreciation & Amortisation	6,347,362.91	23,105,334.49	5,998,863.50	18,029,834.58
Operating Profit	27,585,210.12	195,791,617.73	26,439,936.93	149,400,468.04
Non Operating Income			*	
Non Operating Expense		-	-	
Profit Before Income Tax				
Income Tax Expense				
Current Tax	8,275,563.04	58,737,485.32	8,931,872.02	45,820,031.35
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	(81,593.34)
Profit for the Period	19,309,647.09	137,054,132.41	17,508,064.91	103,662,030.03
Profit Attributable to:				
Equity-holders of the Bank	19,309,647.09	137,054,132.41	17,589,658.25	103,662,030.03
Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	
Profit for the Period	19,309,647.09	137,054,132.41	17,589,658.25	103,662,030.03
Earnings per Share				
Annualized Basic Earnings per Share		16.90		12.78
Annualized Diluted Earnings per Share		16.90		12.78
Condensed !	Statement of Oth	er Comprehensive	Income	
Profit for the year	19.309.647.09	137,054,132.41	17,589,658.25	103,662,030.03
Other Comprehensive Income, Net	12,615,070.94	32,047,593.91	1,597,718.74	18,875,368.96
of Income Tax				

For the quarter ended 31 Ashadh 2078 (15 July, 2021

for the Period

Particulars	Figures in NPR
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss	137,054,132.41
Appropriations:	
a. General reserve	(27,410,826.48)
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund	
c. Capital redemption reserve	
d. Corporate social responsibility fund	(1,370,541.32)
e. Employees' training fund	
f. Other	
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	108,272,764.60
Regulatory adjustment :	
Transfer to Regulatory Reserve	(8,603,013.730)
Transfer from Regulatory Reserve	
Distributable profit or (loss)	99,669,750.87

Ratio as per NRB Directives

	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
Particulars	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Capital Fund to RWA	-	12.34%	-	13.67%
Non-Performing Loan(NPL) to Total Loan	*	3.15%	-	2.76%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL		113.23%	-	112.00%
Cost of Funds		4.64%	-	5.98%
Credit to Deposit Ratio		76.21%	-	72.01%
Base Rate		7.53%	-	8.98%
Interest Rate Spread	*	4.84%	*	7.05%

Standards (NFRS) and in the format prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank and certain Carve-outs issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) Previous period figure have been regrouped / rearranged/ restated wherever necessary

- Loans and Advances are presented net of impairment charges.

 Personnel expenses include employment bonus provision calculated at 10 percent of profit before bonus
- 5. Provision for gratuity and leave have been provided for as per estimates by management and hence actuarial gain/loss has not been separately disclosed and will change as per Actuary Report.
- 6. Above figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory
- The detailed Interim Report has been published in the Bank's website

धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली २०७३ को अनुसूचि १४ नियम २६ को उपनियम (१) संग सम्बन्धित आ.व. २०७७/७८ को चौथो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

१.वित्तीय विश्लेषण

- (क) आ.व. २०७७/७८ को चौथो त्रयमास को अपरिष्कृत वित्तीय विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यस वित्तीय संस्थाको सम्बन्धित पक्षवीच कारोवार रहेको छैन।
- (ख) प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरु :

अनपातहरू				
प्रतिशेयर आम्दानी (वार्षिक)	रू १६.९०	पि.ई. अनुपात (वार्षिक)	40.50	
प्रतिशेयर नेटवर्थ	र १६१.८७	तरलता अनुपात	28.84	
प्रतिशेयर कूल सम्पत्ती	म् १६४७.७२		9000000	

२. व्यवस्थापकीय विश्लेषाण

- यस बैंकको मौज्दात तथा तरलताको अवस्था व्यवस्थापनले पूर्वानुमान गरे अनुसार नै सन्तोषजनक रहेको छ। यस बैंकको कर्जा सापट अनुपात (CCD) ७६.२१ प्रतिशत (ने.रा. बैंक निर्देशन बमोजिम) रहेको छ।
- यस बैंकले आ.व.२०७७/७८ मा व्यवसायीक योजनानुसार बैंकको निक्षेप एवं कर्जा कारोबारमा यथोचित वृद्धि गर्दै लैजाने, बैंकको ग्राहक सेवा स्तरमा वृद्धि गरिने, व्यवसायीक विकासका लागी नयाँ शाखाहरु खोल्ने एवं भैरहेको शाखाहरूको स्तर वृद्धि गर्दै लैजाने नीति रहेकोमा सोही अनुसार कामहरू भइरहेको छ ।
- हाल विश्वव्यापी रुपमा फैलिरहेको कोभिड-१९ महामारीले उत्पन्न गरेको प्रभावका कारण कर्जाको असुलीमा प्रभाव पर्ने गई कर्जाको नोक्सानी व्यवस्थामा हुन गएको वढोत्तरीका कारणले बैंकको समग्र नाफा तथा वितरणयोग्य नाफामा प्रत्यक्ष प्रभाव पर्न गएको छ । विगत लामो समयदेखि कोरोना महामारीको असहज अवस्थाले गर्दा उद्योग तथा व्यवसायहरू पूर्ण रूपमा संचालनमा नरहेको हुनाले त्यसको प्रत्यक्ष असर रोजगारी एवं आपूर्ति व्यवस्थामा परिरहेको एवं वैदेशिक रोजगारी तथा विप्रेषण आप्रवाहमा आएको संकुचन तथा वेरोजगारी र गरिवी दर वहने आंकलनका बीच समग्र उपभोक्ताको आर्थिक स्थितीमा हास आई कर्जामा भुक्तानी समस्या सृजना हुन सक्ने भएकोले आगामी दिनहरुमा कर्जाको गुणस्तर कायम राख्नु ठूलो चुनौती देखिन्छ।

३. कानुनी कारवाही सम्बन्धि विवरण

- (क) यस त्रयमास अविधमा यस संस्थाले वा यस संस्थाको विरुद्ध कुनै मुद्दा दायर भएको / गरिएको छैन ।
- यस संस्थाको संस्थापक वा सञ्चालकले वा संस्थापक वा सञ्चालकको विरुद्धमा प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौजदारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्रा दायर गरेको वा भएको जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन ।
- कुनै संस्थापक वा सञ्चालक विरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्धा दायर भएको जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन।

शेयर कारोबार सम्बन्धि विश्लेषण

- (क) देशको समष्टिगत शेयर बजारको कारोबारमा उतारचढाव आई यस बैंकको शेयर कारोबार पनि खुल्ला बजारले प्रतिपादित गरेको मूल्य तथा मान्यता अनुरूप हुने गरेको ।
- (ख) शेयर कारोबार तर्फ यस त्रैमासको कारोबार (नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेञ्ज लि. को वेव साइट अनुसार)

अधिकतम मृत्य	₹ 858	न्यूनतम मूल्य	रु ४९५
अन्तिम मूल्य	रू ८५५	कुल कारोबार शेयर संख्या	२४,८३,५०९
जम्मा कारोबार दिन	६५		

५. समस्या तथा चुनौती

विश्वभर फैलिरहेको कोरोना महामारीले गर्दा अर्थतन्त्रमा परिरहेको प्रभाव तथा यसले भावी दिनमा निम्त्याउने नकारात्मक असर व्यापक हुने संभावना रहेको छ। वर्तमान अवस्थामा सम्पुर्ण व्यापार व्यवसायहरूमा परिरहेको प्रतिकुल असरले गर्दा खराब कर्जाको मात्रा बढ्न सक्ने अवस्था रहेको छ। त्यस्तै गरी कर्जा लगानीको व्याजदरमा कमी गर्न नैतिक दवाव परिरहेको तर बैंकको संचालन एवं अन्य लागत कम गर्न सक्ने अवस्था नरहेकोले गर्दा बैंकको खुद नाफामा असर पर्न सक्ने देखिन्छ। रेमिटान्स आप्रवाहमा कमी आएर श्रोत परिचालनमा असर गर्ने र यसले कर्जाको माग र आपर्तिमा असर पर्ने देखिन्छ। तथापी कृषि क्षेत्र तथा साना तथा मभौला व्यापारमा विशेषतः केन्द्रित रही प्रविधिको उच्चतम प्रयोगबाट आफना सेवा सविधाहरू सरल, सुरक्षित र विश्वसनीय बनाई बैंकले सशक्त रूपमा आफ्नो व्यापार विस्तार गर्दैजाने विश्वास लिएको छ। बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाहरूको बाक्लो र बढ्दो उपस्थिती एवं एक-आपस विचको प्रतिरंपर्धाको स्थिती, तरलता संकुचन, फण्डको लागत, खर्च, शाखा विस्तार लगायतका कारणहरूले यस बैंकको नाफामूलकतामा समेत केहि प्रभाव पर्न गएको छ। यसका साथै ने.रा. बैंक बाट जारी निर्देशानुसार तथा बैकको आफ्नो कारोवार वृद्धि तथा विस्तारको अनुपातमा समेत कमशः प्राथामिक पुँजीमा वृद्धि गरी उपयुक्त लगानीका क्षेत्र पहिल्याई प्रतिस्पर्धात्मक ढुंगवाट संकलित निक्षेपलाई प्रभावकारी रुपगा परिचालन गरी बैंकको नाफागूलकतामा वृद्धि ल्याउनु चुनौतीपूर्ण नै बन्दै गएको छ। यस स्थितीमा यस बैंकले उपयुक्त व्यवसायिक नीति लिई ग्राहकहरूको सदाभी यस बैंक प्रति रहि आएको विश्वासमा अभिवृद्धि गराई समग्र कारावारमा संन्तोषजनक रुपमा वृद्धि गरी सुदृढ तरलताको स्थिती तथा नाफामुलकता लाई कायम गर्न प्रतिरमर्थात्मक क्षमतामा अभिवृद्धी गर्नु पर्ने चुनौती देखिएको छ । यस बैंकले नयाँ सेवाहरुको आवश्यकतालाई महसुस गरि आफनो प्रतिस्पर्धि क्षमतालाई समेत

सुदृढ बनाउन आधुनिक बैंकिङ्गका बिबिध प्रबिधिहरुलाई आत्मसात गर्दै आएको छ। संस्थागत संशासन

यस बैंक सर्वसाधारण जनताको पहुँच भित्र रहेको र बैंकले लक्षित गरेको ग्राहकहरू पनि यसै समृह भएकोले ग्राहकहरूको बैंक प्रतिको विश्वासलाई कायम राख्न एवं विश्वासमा वृद्धि गरि संस्थालाई सवल, नियमित र पारदर्शी ढंगले चल्नु पर्ने सत्यलाई आत्मसात गरी नियमनकारी निकायहरु नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंक लगायत अन्य सबै निकायहरुका निर्दीष्ट नियमहरु एवं अन्य प्रचलीत नियम कानुनको परिधी भित्र रही यस बैंकको कारोबार स्वच्छ रुपमा संचालन भई आएको छ । साथै बैंकले सुशासन कायम राख्दै संचालन जोखिमहरू कम गरी कारोबारलाई व्यवस्थित गर्न विभिन्न आन्तरीक नीति नियम तथा निर्देशिकाहरूको तर्जुमा गरी लागू गरीएको, आन्तरिक लेखा परिक्षण समितिको बैठक र आन्तरीक लेखापरीक्षण नियमीत रूपमा गराई समिति तथा लेखापरिक्षकवाट प्राप्त सुफावहरु कार्यान्वयन तथा समिक्षा गर्ने गरिएको तथा तदानुसार आवश्यक सुधारका कार्यहरु गर्ने

सत्य, तथ्यता सम्बन्धमा कार्यकारी प्रमुखको उद्घोषण

आजका मितिसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित जानकारी तथा विवरणहरूको शुद्धता सम्बन्धमा म व्यक्तिगत रूपमा उत्तरदायित्व लिन्छु । साथै म यो उद्घोष गर्दछु की मैले जाने बुभ्रे सम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित विवरणहरू सत्य, तथ्य, र पूर्ण छन् र लगानीकर्ताहरुलाई सुसुचित भई निर्णय लिन आवश्यक कुनै विवरण, सुचना तथा जानकारीहरू लुकाइएको छैन।